



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 2082/2024**

**ARKA FINCAP LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shanker Sen, Advocate.

versus

**AVIOM INDIA HOUSING FINANCE PRIVATE LIMITED &  
ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

**07.05.2025**

%

1. Since the CIRP proceedings have been initiated against Respondent No.1 notice was issued to Respondent No.2.
2. As per affidavit of service filed by the Petitioner as also the report of Registry, Respondent No.2 was served electronically at [kajal@aviom.com](mailto:kajal@aviom.com) which is mentioned in the deed of personal guarantee dated 16.08.2024 as well as by speed post.
3. Despite service, none appear on behalf of the Respondent No.2.
4. In the interest of justice, adverse order is deferred for today making it clear that if the served Respondent No.2 chooses not to appear on the next date of hearing, Court will proceed *ex parte*.
5. List on 14.07.2025.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**MAY 7, 2025/YA**